RESOLUTION NO. 23-027

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

RESOLUTION TO PROCURE TRI AXLE DUMP TRUCKS FOR DISTRIBUTION DEPARTMENT UNDER THE SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT

DATE OF ADOPTION: FEBRUARY 22, 2023

Introduced by Commissioner: JOSEPH KOLODZIEJ

Seconded by Commissioner: RIGO SANCHEZ

WHEREAS, the Commission needs to procure two (2) 2024 Kenworth Model T880 Tri Axle Dump Trucks for the Distribution Department to expedite completion of larger jobs by minimizing hauling times due to greater loading capacity; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell Cooperative Pricing Agreement (the "Cooperative Pricing Agreement") shall be used for the procurement of said trucks needed to complete essential work in the Distribution System; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 40A:11-12, PVWC may purchase goods or services under contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, PVWC has elected to procure the above-referenced trucks from Gabrielli Truck Sales of Dayton, New Jersey (the "Awardee") under the Cooperative Pricing Agreement, in the amount of \$485,945.14, a copy of the quotation for one (1) unit is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 of the Local Public Contracts Law provides for the awarding of said contract to the Awardee; and

WHEREAS, PVWC's Chief Financial Officer has certified, with respect hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and a copy of the said certification is attached hereto and made a part hereof as **Exhibit B**.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey;

- That the Cooperative Pricing Agreement for procurement of the above-referenced trucks is hereby awarded to the Awardee as set forth hereinabove; and
- That the appropriate officers and employees of PVWC are hereby authorized and
 directed to perform such acts and execute such documents as are consistent
 herewith, with respect to the Cooperative Pricing Agreement as set forth
 hereinabove.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

SANCHEZ, R.	AYE X	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
COTTON, R.	X	-		0 1 - 2 2
DEPADUA, C.	*			
KOLODZIEJ, J.	X			
LEVINE, J.	<u>x</u>			_
VAN RENSALIER, R.	_ X			
FRIEND, G.	<u> </u>			

Adopted at a meeting of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

President

GERALD FRIEND

Secretary

RUBY N. COTTON

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of a legal quorum of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at its duly noticed and convened meeting of the said Commission on February 22, 2023.

LOUIS AMODIO

Administrative Secretary

EXHIBIT A



2306 Route 130 N Dayton, NJ 08810

Bill To:

MIKE MAROTTA PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION 1525 MAIN AVE CLIFTON NJ 07011

Comments:

As per attached specifications

Quote

Date:

1/25/2023 202301PVWCTA-1

Quote ID#:

Contract Name: Contract #:

Sourcewell 060920-KTC

Customer Sourcewell ID: Quote Valid Until:

56223 2/25/2023

Prepared By: Colin Keim

Cell: 862-266-3904

Email: Ckeim@gabriellitruck.com

TRI AXLE DUMP				
Description			Amount	
2024 KENWORTH MODEL T880 AS PER ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS				
Sourcewell Member Locally Added Items/Equipment These item included: Dlesel Fuel, DEF Fluid, Dealer Prep & Detail Vehicle for Delivery, Inspections-Safety & Emissions, PTO- Transmission & Engine Parameter Settings-ECM Programming, and Sourcewell Allowable Body Equipment Fee/Upcharge of S%			\$ 206,988.5	
CLIFFSIDE BODY PROVIDED EQUIPMENT AS PER ATTACHED QUOTATION (INCLUDES TOWING OPTION)			35,984.00	
DELIVERY TO PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION FACILITY			INCLUDED	
Additional Options and Extended Warranties available upon request	TOTAL	s	242,972.57	

gnature:	Date:	
rint Name:	Title	

Terms and Conditions:

This Quotation is valid for a 2024 Model Year Chassis Only. Chassis will only be allocated upon receipt of a signed purchase order.

If a Purchase order is received after 2024 allocation is sold out the entity will be notified and given option to cancel the order or pay the model year difference. Quotation is subject to the addition of any Federal, State or Local Government requirements. Due to current market conditions and the supply shortages any additional surcharge inforced by the chassis or body manufacture shall be paid in full or the enitity will have the option to cancel the purchase order.

Remit Purchase Order To: 239 Bergen Turnpike Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660



















EXHIBIT B

. .

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract: Sourcewell Co

Sourcewell Cooperative Pricing Agreement

Gabrielli Truck Sales of Dayton, NJ

Amount of Project or Contract: \$485,945.14

1. Acct: #- 001-0901-419-95-04 - CAPITAL/VEHICLES

Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged: Capital Budget 2023

Other comments: Single Purchase: Distribution Department

Two (2) 2024 Kenworth Model T880 Tri Dump Trucks

Date of Certification: February 22,, 2023 - Certified: \$485,945.14

Yitzchak Weiss Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer

YW:lb